SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

February 14,2007 Hearing Room B
8:30 A.M. Tapes 18- 19
(Corrected 6/5/07)
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair
Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair

Sen. Margaret Carter

Sen. Peter Courtney

Sen. Jeff Kruse

STAFF PRESENT: Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Josh Bishop, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:
SJR 20 - Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 163 — Work Session
SB 341 - Work Session
SB 433 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
18A 006 Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:35
a.m.
SJR 20 - PUBLIC HEARING
007 Chair Monnes Anderson
013 Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
015 Sen. Nelson
026 Chair Monnes Anderson
040 Kim Hoffman, TeleHealth Coordinator, Oregon Health
Science University, Representing TeleHealth Alliance of
Oregon (EXHIBIT A)
093 Chair Monnes Anderson
101 Hoffman
110 Jon Dolan, Associate Director, Network Services, Oregon
State University, Oregon University System (EXHIBIT B)
127 Andy East, Director of Advocacy, Oregon Association of
Hospitals and Health System
135 Sen. Carter
150 Dolan
18A 153 Sen. Carter
154 Chair Monnes Anderson
158 Dolan
171 Chair Monnes Anderson
178 Dolan

186 Sen. Carter



SJR 20 — WORK SESSION

203
221
229
245
249
251
261

SB 163 — WORK SESSION

270
271

276
284

18A

SB 341 — WORK SESSION

300
302
304
310

315

322
328
330
331
332
335
350
360

378
382
399
407

19A

410
440

028
038
040
044
046
065
076

Sen. Kruse
Sen. Gordly
Hoffman
Sen. Gordly
Hoffman
Dolan

Sen. Gordly

Chair Monnes Anderson
MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SJR 20 be sent to the
floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

Sen. Kruse

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote
Aye.

Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Monnes Anderson

Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator

Chair Monnes Anderson

Walter Shaffer, Medical Director, Division of Medical Assistance
Programs, Department of Human Services

John Pelkey, Medical Section Manager, Division of Medical
Assistance Programs, Department of Human Services

Shaffer

Chair Monnes Anderson

Shaffer

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Shaffer

Chair Monnes Anderson

Cindy Becker, Executive Director, Coalition for Healthy
Oregon

Sen. Kruse

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

Grant Higginson, Administrator, Office of Community
Health & Health Planning (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Monnes Anderson

Higginson

Sen. Kruse

Sen. Carter

Higginson

Sen. Carter

Higginson



SB 433 — PUBLIC HEARING

079
089
093
095
101
102
106
109
121

126

19A

18B

130
135
138
143
161

228
240
260
261
270
273
276
290
294
333
341
361
377
384
002
012
041
071
080
091
097
142
199
257
260
275

Chair Monnes Anderson

Higginson

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Carter

Chair Monnes Anderson

Sen. Gordly

Higginson

Sen. Kruse

MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 341 be sent to the
floor with a DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote
Aye.

Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. WALKER & SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will
lead discussion on the floor.

Sen. Monnes Anderson
Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator
Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Morrisette

Pete Shepherd, Deputy Attorney General, State of Oregon
(EXHIBIT D)

Sen. Carter

Sen. Morrisette
Shepherd

Sen. Morrisette

Chair Monnes Anderson
Shepherd

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Carter

Shepherd

Sen. Carter

Shepherd

Sen. Carter

Shepherd

Sen. Carter

Shepherd

Sen. Gordly

Sen. Morrisette

Chair Monnes Anderson
Sen. Morrisette

Chair Monnes Anderson
Alicia Juber (EXHIBIT E)
Sen. Carter

Juber

Chair Monnes Anderson
Shepherd

Chair Monnes Anderson



276 Sen. Kruse

281 Juber
296 Sen. Morrisette
306 Shepherd
332 Sen. Gordly
337 Shepherd
342 Sen. Gordly
353 Sen. Morrisette
360 Chair Monnes Anderson
371 Shepherd
405 Chair Monnes Anderson
18B 408 Shepherd
409 Sen. Kruse
19B 005 Sen. Carter
017 Shepherd
020 Chair Monnes Anderson
024 Juber
SB 433 — WORK SESSION
030 Sen. Gordly
032 Chair Monnes Anderson
032 MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 433 to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
035 VOTE: 5-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote
Aye.

Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.

The Following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony
J. Michael Leahy, Oregon Community Health Network
(OCHIN) (EXHIBIT F)
Cathy Britain (EXHIBIT G)
John Irwin, Chair, Oregon Telecommunications
Coordinating Council (EXHIBIT H)
John H. Turner, President, Blue Mountain Community
College (EXHIBIT I)
Scott Ekblad, Director, Oregon Office of Rural Health
(EXHIBIT J)
Donald Skinner, Executive Director, Oregon Pacific Area
Health Center (EXHIBIT K)

037 Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 10:00 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SJR 20, written testimony, Kim Hoffman, 2 pp

SJR 20, written testimony, Jon Dolan, 1 p

SB 341, written testimony, Grant Higginson, 2 pp

SB 443, written testimony of Governor Ted Kulongoski & Oregon Attorney General Hardy
Meyers, Pete Shepherd, 25 pp
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SB 443, written testimony, Alicia Juber, 1 p

SJR 20, written testimony, J. Michael Leahy, 1 p
SJR 20, informational packet, Cathy Britain, 5 pp
SJR 20, written testimony, John Irwin, 1 p

SJR 20, written testimony, John Turner, 1 p

SJR 20, written testimony, Scott Ekblad, 1 p

SJR 20, written testimony, Donald Skinner, 1p



