SENATE COMMITTEE ON HEALTH POLICY AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS

February 14, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:30 A.M. Tapes 18 - 19

MEMBERS PRESENT:

(Corrected 6/5/07) Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, Chair Sen. Avel Gordly, Vice-Chair Sen. Margaret Carter Sen. Peter Courtney

STAFF PRESENT:Shannon Strumpfer, Committee AdministratorJosh Bishop, Committee Assistant

Sen. Jeff Kruse

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

SJR 20 - H	Public	Hearing	and	Wor	k Session	l
------------	--------	---------	-----	-----	-----------	---

SB 163 – Work Session

SB 341 - Work Session

SB 433 – Public Hearing and Work Session

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER	
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER	
18A	006	Chair Monnes Anderson calls the meeting to order at 8:35	
		a.m.	
<u>SJR 20 – PUI</u>	BLIC HEARING		
	007	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	013	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator	
	015	Sen. Nelson	
	026	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	040	Kim Hoffman, TeleHealth Coordinator, Oregon Health	
		Science University, Representing TeleHealth Alliance of	
		Oregon (EXHIBIT A)	
	093	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	101	Hoffman	
	110	Jon Dolan, Associate Director, Network Services, Oregon	
		State University, Oregon University System (EXHIBIT B)	
	127	Andy East, Director of Advocacy, Oregon Association of	
		Hospitals and Health System	
	135	Sen. Carter	
	150	Dolan	
18A	153	Sen. Carter	
	154	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	158	Dolan	
	171	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	178	Dolan	
	186	Sen. Carter	

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

	203	Sen. Kruse	
	221	Sen. Gordly	
	229	Hoffman	
	245	Sen. Gordly	
	249	Hoffman	
	251	Dolan	
	261	Sen. Gordly	
<u>SJR 20 – WOR</u>	K SESSION		
	270	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	271	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SJR 20 be sent to the	
		floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.	
	276	Sen. Kruse	
	284	VOTE: 5-0-0	
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote	
		Aye.	
		Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.	
		SEN. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.	
<u>SB 163 – WORI</u>	K SESSION		
	300	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	302	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator	
	304	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	310	Walter Shaffer, Medical Director, Division of Medical Assistance	
	510	Programs, Department of Human Services	
	315	John Pelkey, Medical Section Manager, Division of Medical	
		Assistance Programs, Department of Human Services	
	322	Shaffer	
	328	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	330	Shaffer	
	331	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	332	Sen. Kruse	
	335	Shaffer	
	350	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	360	Cindy Becker, Executive Director, Coalition for Healthy	
		Oregon	
18A	378	Sen. Kruse	
	382	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	399	Sen. Kruse	
	407	Sen. Carter	
SB 341 – WORI			
	410	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	440	Grant Higginson, Administrator, Office of Community	
	-	Health & Health Planning (EXHIBIT C)	
19A	028	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	038	Higginson	
	040	Sen. Kruse	
	044	Sen. Carter	
	046	Higginson	
	065	Sen. Carter	
	076	Higginson	
	070	111551115011	

	079	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	079	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	089	Higginson Chair Mannas Anderson	
	095	Chair Monnes Anderson Sen. Carter	
	101	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	101		
	102	Sen. Gordly	
		Higginson Sen. Kruse	
	109		
	121	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 341 be sent to the	
	126	floor with a DO PASS recommendation.	
	126		
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote	
		Aye.	
		Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.	
		SEN. WALKER & SEN. MONNES ANDERSON will	
CD 422		lead discussion on the floor.	
<u>SB 433 –</u>	PUBLIC HEARING		
	130	Sen. Monnes Anderson	
	135	Shannon Strumpfer, Committee Administrator	
	138	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	143	Sen. Morrisette	
	161	Pete Shepherd, Deputy Attorney General, State of Oregon	
		(EXHIBIT D)	
10.1	228	Sen. Carter	
19A	240	Sen. Morrisette	
	260	Shepherd	
	261	Sen. Morrisette	
	270	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	273	Shepherd	
	276	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	290	Sen. Carter	
	294	Shepherd	
	333	Sen. Carter	
	341	Shepherd	
	361	Sen. Carter	
	377	Shepherd	
	384	Sen. Carter	
18B	002	Shepherd	
	012	Sen. Gordly	
	041	Sen. Morrisette	
	071	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	080	Sen. Morrisette	
	091	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	097	Alicia Juber (EXHIBIT E)	
	142	Sen. Carter	
	199	Juber	
	257	Chair Monnes Anderson	
	260	Shepherd	
	275	Chair Monnes Anderson	

	276	Sen. Kruse
	281	Juber
	296	Sen. Morrisette
	306	Shepherd
	332	Sen. Gordly
	337	Shepherd
	342	Sen. Gordly
	353	Sen. Morrisette
	360	Chair Monnes Anderson
	371	Shepherd
	405	Chair Monnes Anderson
18B	408	Shepherd
	409	Sen. Kruse
19B	005	Sen. Carter
-	017	Shepherd
	020	Chair Monnes Anderson
	024	Juber
SB 433 – W	ORK SESSION	
	030	Sen. Gordly
	032	Chair Monnes Anderson
	032	MOTION: Sen. Gordly moves SB 433 to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation.
	035	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote
		Aye.
		Chair Monnes Anderson declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. MORRISETTE will lead discussion on the floor.
The Follow	ving prepared testimon	y is submitted for the record without public testimony
		J. Michael Leahy, Oregon Community Health Network
		(OCHIN) (EXHIBIT F)
		Cathy Britain (EXHIBIT G)
		John Irwin, Chair, Oregon Telecommunications
		Coordinating Council (EXHIBIT H)
		John H. Turner, President, Blue Mountain Community
		College (EXHIBIT I)
		Scott Ekblad, Director, Oregon Office of Rural Health
		(EXHIBIT J)
		Donald Skinner, Executive Director, Oregon Pacific Area
	037	Health Center (EXHIBIT K) Chair Monnes Anderson adjourns the meeting at 10:00 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

_

- A. SJR 20, written testimony, Kim Hoffman, 2 pp
- B. SJR 20, written testimony, Jon Dolan, 1 p
- C. SB 341, written testimony, Grant Higginson, 2 pp
 D. SB 443, written testimony of Governor Ted Kulongoski & Oregon Attorney General Hardy Meyers, Pete Shepherd, 25 pp

- E. SB 443, written testimony, Alicia Juber, 1 p
- F. SJR 20, written testimony, J. Michael Leahy, 1 p
- G. SJR 20, informational packet, Cathy Britain, 5 pp
- H. SJR 20, written testimony, John Irwin, 1 p
- I. SJR 20, written testimony, John Turner, 1 p
- J. SJR 20, written testimony, Scott Ekblad, 1 p
- K. SJR 20, written testimony, Donald Skinner, 1p